Received 12 April 2024, accepted 28 May 2024, date of publication 5 June 2024, date of current version 13 June 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3409842
Ultralow-Power Inverter-Based Delta-Sigma
Modulator for Wearable Applications
ALESSANDRO CATANIA , (Senior Member, IEEE),
FRANCESCO GAGLIARDI , (Student Member, IEEE), MASSIMO PIOTTO , (Member, IEEE),
PAOLO BRUSCHI , AND MICHELE DEI
Dipartimento di Ingegneria dell’Informazione, University of Pisa, 56100 Pisa, Italy

10.3390/app11052220.
[4] F. J. del Campo, ‘‘Self-powered electrochemical sensors,’’ Current
Opinion Electrochemistry, vol. 41, Oct. 2023, Art. no. 101356, doi:
10.1016/j.coelec.2023.101356.
[5] I. Jeerapan, J. R. Sempionatto, and J. Wang, ‘‘On-body bioelectronics:
Wearable biofuel cells for bioenergy harvesting and self-powered biosens-
ing,’’ Adv. Funct. Mater., vol. 30, no. 29, Jul. 2020, Art. no. 1906243, doi:
10.1002/adfm.201906243.
[6] G. D. Szarka, B. H. Stark, and S. G. Burrow, ‘‘Review of power condition-
ing for kinetic energy harvesting systems,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 803–815, Feb. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2
161675.
[7] S. Carreon-Bautista, L. Huang, and E. Sanchez-Sinencio, ‘‘An autonomous
energy harvesting power management unit with digital regulation for IoT
applications,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 6, pp. 1457–1474,
Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2545709.
[8] U. Wismar, D. Wisland, and P. Andreani, ‘‘A 0.2 V 0.44 µW 20 kHz
analog to digital 16 modulator with 57 fJ/conversion FoM,’’ in Proc.
32nd Eur. Solid-State Circuits Conf., Montreaux, Switzerland, Sep. 2006,
pp. 187–190, doi: 10.1109/esscir.2006.307562.
[9] X. Zhou and Q. Li, ‘‘A 160 mV 670nW 8-bit SAR ADC in
0.13µm CMOS,’’ in Proc. IEEE Custom Integr. Circuits Conf., San
Jose, CA, USA, Sep. 2012, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/CICC.2012.63
30693.
[10] A. Catania, A. Ria, G. Manfredini, M. Dei, M. Piotto, and P. Bruschi,
‘‘A 150 mV, Sub-1 nW, 0.75%-full-scale INL delta-sigma ADC for
power-autonomous sensor nodes,’’ in Proc. IEEE 48th Eur. Solid

[12] E. J. Carlson, K. Strunz, and B. P. Otis, ‘‘A 20 mV input boost converter
with efficient digital control for thermoelectric energy harvesting,’’ IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 45, no. 4, pp. 741–750, Apr. 2010, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2010.2042251.
[13] S. Jeong, Y. Chen, T. Jang, J. Tsai, D. Blaauw, H.-S. Kim, and
D. Sylvester, ‘‘21.6 A 12nW always-on acoustic sensing and object
recognition microsystem using frequency-domain feature extraction and
SVM classification,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf.
(ISSCC), San Francisco, CA, USA, Feb. 2017, pp. 362–363, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2017.7870411.
[14] M. Konijnenburg, R. van Wegberg, S. Song, H. Ha, W. Sijbers, J. Xu,
S. Stanzione, C. van Liempd, D. Biswas, A. Breeschoten, P. Vis,
C. Van Hoof, and N. Van Helleputte, ‘‘22.1 A 769µW battery-powered
single-chip SoC with BLE for multi-modal vital sign health patches,’’
in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, San
Francisco, CA, USA, Feb. 2019, pp. 360–362, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2019.8
662520.
[15] P. D. Hung, Y. Park, S.-J. Kweon, T. Lee, H. Jeon, S.-T. Koh,
I. Cho, J.-B. Yoon, I. Park, C. Kim, S. Ha, and M. Je, ‘‘A self-powered
wireless gas sensor node based on photovoltaic energy harvesting,’’
in Proc. Symp. VLSI Circuits, Kyoto, Japan, Jun. 2021, pp. 1–2, doi:
10.23919/VLSICircuits52068.2021.9492499.
[16] Y. Chae and G. Han, ‘‘Low voltage, low power, inverter-based switched-
capacitor delta-sigma modulator,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 44,
no. 2, pp. 458–472, Feb. 2009, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2008.2010973.
[17] A. F. Yeknami, F. Qazi, and A. Alvandpour, ‘‘Low-power DT 16
modulators using SC passive filters in 65 nm CMOS,’’ IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 358–370, Feb. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2013.2278346.
[18] A. F. Yeknami, X. Wang, I. Jeerapan, S. Imani, A. Nikoofard, J. Wang,
and P. P. Mercier, ‘‘A 0.3-V CMOS biofuel-cell-powered wireless
glucose/lactate biosensing system,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53,
no. 11, pp. 3126–3139, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2869569.
80018 VOLUME 12, 2024

A. Catania et al.: Ultralow-Power Inverter-Based Delta-Sigma Modulator for Wearable Applications
[19] A. Catania, L. Benvenuti, A. Ria, G. Manfredini, M. Piotto, and P. Bruschi,
‘‘A 2 nW 0.25 v 140 dB-FOM inverter-based first order 16 modulator,’’
IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 1514–1518,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3005232.
[20] L. H. C. Ferreira and S. R. Sonkusale, ‘‘A 0.25-V 28-nW 58-dB dynamic
range asynchronous delta sigma modulator in 130-nm digital CMOS
process,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 23, no. 5,
pp. 926–934, May 2015, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2014.2330698.
[21] T. Kulej, F. Khateb, and L. H. C. Ferreira, ‘‘A 0.3-V 37-nW 53-dB
SNDR asynchronous delta-sigma modulator in 0.18-µm CMOS,’’ IEEE
Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 316–325,
Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2018.2878625.
[22] C. Kim, S. Joshi, H. Courellis, J. Wang, C. Miller, and G. Cauwenberghs,
‘‘A 92dB dynamic range sub-muVrms-noise 0.8µW/ch neural-recording
ADC array with predictive digital autoranging,’’ in IEEE Int. Solid-
State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, San Francisco, CA, USA,
2018, pp. 470–472, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310388.
[23] B. E. Boser and B. A. Wooley, ‘‘The design of sigma-delta modulation
analog-to-digital converters,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. SSC-23,
no. 6, pp. 1298–1308, Dec. 1988, doi: 10.1109/4.90025.
[24] O. Oliaei, ‘‘Sigma-delta modulator with spectrally shaped feedback,’’
IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Analog Digit. Signal Process., vol. 50, no. 9,
pp. 518–530, Sep. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2003.815023.
[25] S. Zeller, C. Muenker, R. Weigel, and T. Ussmueller, ‘‘A 0.039 mm2
inverter-based 1.82 mW 68.6 dB-SNDR 10 MHz-BW CT-16-ADC in
65 nm CMOS using power- and area-efficient design techniques,’’ IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 49, no. 7, pp. 1548–1560, Jul. 2014, doi: